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DECISION 

JARDELEZA, J.: 

This is an administrative case from the findings in the Judicial Audit 
conducted by the Supreme Court in Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 60, 
Barili, Cebu in the sala of.Judge Ildefonso Suerte. In the course of the audit, 
it was found that respondent Prosecutor Mary Ann T. Castro-Roa (Castro
Roa) filed two separate petitions for annulment of marriage in two different 
courts, one in the sala of Judge Ildefonso Suerte and the other in the sala of 
Judge .Jesus de la Pefia. 1 Thus, in an En Banc Resolution2 dated October 12, 
2004, this Court ordered the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) to look 
into the fitness of Castro-Roa as a member of the bar in connection with her 
filing of two separate petitions for annulment of marriage in two different 
trial courts. 

The Facts 

Castro-Roa married Mr. Rocky Rommel D. Roa (Mr. Roa) on March 
30, 1993 and had two children together. 3 However, on June 5, 2000, Castro
Roa filed a Petition for Declaration of Nullity of Marriage4 (First Petition) 

Rollo, pp. 9-11, 52-55. 
Docketed as A.M. No. 04-7-373-RTC an?I A.M. N . 04-374-RTC, id. at 2-13. 
Id. at 52. 
Civil Case No. MAN-3855, id. al 52-55. 
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on the ground of psychological incapacity under Article 36 of the Family 
Code with RTC Branch 56 in Mandaue City, Cebu (RTC Branch 56). 

In a Decision5 dated April 24, 2001 (RTC Decision), RTC Branch 56 
granted the First Petition, and declared the marriage between Castro-Roa and 
her husband null and void by reason of psychological incapacity. 

The RTC Decision was, however, appealed by the Office of the 
Solicitor General (OSG) to the Court of Appeals (CA). The OSG argued, 
among others, that the trial court erred in declaring the marriage null and 
void. In a Decision6 elated October 22, 2003, the CA found certain 
irregularities in the trial proceedings, and declared the RTC Decision void. 
Thus, the case was remanded to RTC Branch 56 in order to give Mr. Roa the 
opportunity to present his evidence.7 After the remand of the First Petition to 
the RTC, Castro-Roa filed a Motion to Dismiss (First) Petition, 8 on 
December 11, 2003. She stated that she no longer wished to continue the 
trial because "the continuance of the trial would mean extra effort, time and 
money xx x"9 that would dwindle her income. 

However, despite the pendency of Castro-Roa's Motion to Dismiss 
(First) Petition, she filed a Petition for Annulment of Marriage 10 (Second 
Petition) on November 20, 2003 with RTC Branch 60, Barili, Cebu (RTC 
Branch 60). The Second Petition was grounded on fraud through the 
concealment of drug addiction and habitual alcoholism under Article 45 (3) 
in relation to Article 46 of the Family Cocle. 11 In this Second Petition, 
Castro-Roa failed to mention the penclency of the First Petition in the 
V crification and Certification of Non-Forum Shopping. 12 

RTC Branch 60 rendered a Decision 13 elated January 26, 2004 
granting the Second Petition, and declaring the marriage between Castro
Roa and her husband null and void. Castro-Roa's Motion to Dismiss the 
(First) Petition was granted by RTC Branch 56 only on March l 0, 2004. 14 

Cases Filed 

On August 10, 2004, a letter-complaint with joint affidavit was filed 
by Jake Yu and Nanak Yu before the Office of the Ombudsman in Visayas 
(Ombudsman) charging Castro-Roa with Perjury and Falsification of Public 
Document and Grave Misconduct. 15 The charge of Grave Misconduct was 

9 

Id. at 64-68. 
Penned by Associate Justice Conrado M. Vasquez, Jr., id at 45-51. 
Id. at 51. 
Id. at 42-43. 
Id. al 42. 

1° Civil Case No. CEB-BAR-329, id al 5, 16-19. 
II /d.alJ6. 
12 Tempurmy ro/lo, p. 2 I. .. 
1

' Rollo, pp. 16-19. r 
14 /d.atl17. 
15 Temporary rol/o, p. 21. 
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based solely on the alleged perjury and falsification of public document by 
Castro-Roa in connection with her failure to mention the pendency of the 
First Petition for nullity of marriage in the Verification and Certification of 
Non-Forum Shopping portion of her Second Petition filed before RTC 
Branch 60. For this charge, the Ombudsman found Castro-Roa guilty and 
meted her the penalty of suspension for three months. 16 

For the charge of Pe1jury and Falsification of Public Document, the 
Ombudsman filed an Information 17 in the Municipal Trial Court (MTC) of 
Barili, Cebu, which eventually dismissed the case, upon demurrer to 
evidence. Thus, the MTC found Castro-Roa not guilty in an Order 18 dated 
March 8, 201 1. 

Castro-Roa appealed the Ombudsman's finding of guilt in the 
administrative charge of Grave Misconduct with the CA. The CA granted 
the appeal, and therefore dismissed the administrative case of Grave 
Misconduct against Castro-Roa in a Decision19 dated November 29, 2013. 
The CA ruled that a final judgment of conviction in the criminal case of 
perjury was needed before Castro-Roa can be proceeded against 
administratively. It also explained that the administrative charge of grave 
misconduct was based solely on the alleged perjury committed, which was 
not work-related and not an administrative offense per se. According to the 
CA, while a public officer may be suspended or dismissed for malfeasance 
for a crime which is not related to the functions of the office, the officer may 
not be proceeded against administratively based thereon until a final 
judgment of conviction is rendered by a court of justice.2° Finally, the CA 
ruled that there was no forum shopping because the two petitions filed by 
Castro-Roa involved different facts and different causes of actions. 21 

IBP Proceedings 

Meanwhile, on October 26, 2006, the IBP, through Director for Bar 
Discipline, Rogelio A. Vinluan, ordered Castro-Roa to comment on the En 
Banc Resolution directing the IBP to look into her fitness as a member of the 
Bar.22 Castro-Roa filed her Comment23 on February 22, 2007, explaining 
that she believed that there was "no substantial irregularity when she filed 
the second annulment of marriage with another court. "24 She argued that the 
two petitions were rooted from two distinct issues, one being psychological 
incapacity and the other, fraud.25 She also claimed that when the Second 
Petition for annulment was filed, she had already abandoned her First 

16 Id. at 22. 
17 The Information was filed on June 24, 2009 and docketed as Criminal Case No. 09-JN-4467, id 
18 Temporary rnllo, pp. 31-34. 
19 Id. at 20-29. 
10 Id. at 24. 
11 ld.at26. 

11 Rollo, p. 6(9 
n ld.at70-73. 
14 Id at 70. 
20 Id at 71. 



Decision 4 A.C. No. 9871 

Petition for declaration of nullity when she filed the Motion to Dismiss 
(First) Petition in RTC Branch 56. 2

(' 

After due proceedings, the Board of Governors of the IBP (IBP 
Board) in a Resolution27 elated November 19, 2011, adopted and approved 
the Report and Recommendation28 dated February 1, 201 1, finding Castro
Roa guilty of violating Canon 1,29 Canon 1 o,3° Rule 1.02,31 Rule 7.03,32 Rule 
10.01,33 Rule 10.0334 and Rule 12.0235 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility. The IBP Board recommended her suspension from the 
practice of law for a period of one year. 36 The IBP Board also ruled that 
there was forum shopping because the elements of litis pendentia are 
present. Pertinent portions of the Report and Recommendation states: 

H) 

27 

28 

Clearly, the act committed by the respondent lawyer 
was a deliberate violation of the rule against forum 
shopping which is punishable administratively. 

Furthermore, there is no showing on the records thal 
she reported the filing of the second petition to RTC of 
Cebu Branch 56. In connection with the second petition, 
she failed to slalc lhe pendcncy of the first case in the 
certificate of [non-forum] shopping. 

Also, upon closer examination of the two actions, it 
shows that the respondent misled the comis in stating two 
different residence addresses in order to suit the 
jurisdictional requirements of filing the petitions in two 
different courts. x x x By eviclenlly deceiving the second 
court, the respondent prosecutor violated Canon I 0, Rule 
10.01, and Rule 10.03 of the Code of Professional 
R •t •1· l7 esponst 11 1ty xx x: 

Thus, the issues for this Court's resolution are the following: 

(I) Whether Castro-Roa committed forum shopping; and 

Id at 72-73. 
Id at 114. 
/J. at 115-121. 

29 Canon I - A lawyer shall uphold the Constitution, obey the laws of the land and promote respect for 
law and legal processes. 

1° Canon I 0 - A lawyer owes candor, fairness and good faith to the court. 
11 Rule l.02 - A lawyer shall not counsel or abet activities aimed at defiance of the law or at lessening 

confidence in the legal system. 
12 Rule 7.03 - A lawyer shall not engage in conduct that adversely reflects on his fitness to practice law, 

nor shall he, whether in public or private life, behave in a scandalous manner to the discredit or the legal 
profession . 

. n Ruic I 0.01 - A lawyer sh al I not do any falsehood, nor consent to the doing or any in court, nor shall he 
mislead, or allow the Court to be misled by any artifice. 

14 Rule 10.03 - A lawyer shall observe the rules or procedure and shall not misuse them to defeat the 
ends or justice. 

15 Rule 12.02 -vlaw ;. shall not file multiple actions arising from the same cause. 
ir, Rollo, p. 114. 
37 ld.atl19. 
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(2) Whether such act deserves the penalty of suspension from the 
practice of law. 

Court's Ruling 

We agree with the ruling of the IBP Board. 

Forum shopping is the act of a party who repetitively availed of 
several judicial remedies in different courts, simultaneously or successively, 
all substantially founded on the same transactions and the same essential 
facts and circumstances, and all raising substantially the same issues, either 
pending in or already resolved adversely by some other court, to increase his 
chances of obtaining a favorable decision if not in one court, then in 
another.38 

In determining whether forum shopping exists, the important factor to 
consider is the vexation caused to the courts and to the party-litigant by a 
party who asks different courts to rule on the same or related causes and/or 
to grant the same or substantially the same reliefs, in the process creating the 
possibility of conflicting decisions being rendered by the different fora upon 
l . 19 t 1e same issue.· 

Castro-Roa argues that she could not have committed forum shopping 
because the two cases "involved two different set of facts, two distinct 
issues, two separate grounds and were based on two different causes of 
action." She therefore claims that there can be no conflicting decisions 
between the two cases filed. 40 

We disagree. 

Forum shopping can be committed in three ways, namely: ( 1) filing 
multiple cases based on the same cause of action and with the same prayer, 
the previous case not having been resolved yet (litis pendentia); (2) filing 
multiple cases based on the same cause of action and the same prayer, the 
previous case having been finally resolved (res judicata); or (3) filing 
multiple cases based on the same cause of action but with different prayers 
(splitting of causes of action, where the ground for dismissal is also either 
I . . d . . 1· ) 41 1t1s pen entta or resp1c, 1cata . 

We find that Castro-Roa committed forum shopping of the third kind. 
Forum shopping can occur although the actions seem to be different, when it 

38 Pentacapital Investment Corporation v. Mahinay, G.R. Nos. 171736 & 181482, July 5, 2010, 623 
SCRA 284, 310. 

39 Chua v. Metropolitan Bunk & Trust Company, G.R. No. 182311, August 19, 2009, 596 SCRA 524, 

535. ~ 40 Motion for Reconsideration dated March 28, 2012, ro/lo, p. 13 I. 
41 Heirs of'!v!arce/o Sotto v. f'a/icte, G.R. No. 159691, February 17, 2014, 716 SCRA 175, 188. 
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can be seen that there is a splitting of a cause of action. 42 In fact, and as will 
be shown below, while the relief prayed for· in the First Petition was to 
declare the marriage "null and void ab initio" and the relief in the Second 
was for the marriage to be "annulled and voided," an examination of the 
records would reveal that Castro-Roa alleged the same facts and 
circumstances in both petitions. This leads to the conclusion that the reliefs 
sought are based on the same cause of action and are founded on the same 
basis. 

In her First Petition, Castro-Roa alleged that three days from the time 
their marriage was celebrated, Mr. Roa "manifested sadism wherein if he 
pleasures to have sex, [Castro-Roa] should abide even if against her will or 
else she would suffer physical pain x x x as what xx x happened last April 
2, 1993 x x x."'13 She also alleged that aside from physical abuse, she 
I ikewise suffered verbal abuse from her husband by "shouting words only 
barbaric and uncivilized person could make."44 She also claimed that her 
husband failed "to provide love, respect and fidelity to [her] by having 
relations with other women. "45 She said that her husband showed 
"irresponsibility by spending his time in liquor drinking, gambling and drug 
vices."46 Finally, she stated that when he "abandoned the conjugal dwelling 
on October 4, 1997, he never spared the children any amount for support."47 

Castro-Roa argued that all of these acts are tantamount to psychological 
incapacity to comply with the essential marital obligations. 

In her testimony in the Second Petition, Castro-Roa alleged that she 
observed that her husband "is a kind of sadist."48 She stated that on April 2, 
1993, she received physical beatings when she refused sex with her husband 
as she was not feeling well. She added that she constantly suffered physical 
and verbal abuse from him, calling her "names only barbaric and uncivilized 
persons could make."49 She further alleged that her husband "failed to 
provide love, respect and fide! ity"50 and had "relations with different 
women."51 She said that he showed irresponsibility through habitual 
alcoholism, gambling, drug vices and womanizing, and that this behavior 
was attested by friends and neighbors to have existed before the marriage.52 

Castro-Roa said that she would not have married him if she knew of these 
be forehand. 53 

42 Chua v. Metropolitan /Jank & Trust Company, G.R. No. 182311, August 19, 2009, 596 SCRA 524, 
537. 

41 Petition for Nullity of Marriage, ml/o, p. 52. 
·
11 Id. at 53. 
·IS Id. 
4<> Id. 
'
17 Id. 
48 Rollo, p. 35. 
·
19 Id. at 35-36. 
so Id at 36. 

51 Id. r ,, 
5 ~ Rollo, pp. 37-38. 

Id. at 38. 
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Considering the foregoing, we find that Castro-Roa was merely 
splitting her causes of action. A cause of action is defined as the delict or 
wrongful act or omission committed by a party in violation of the primary 
rights of another. 54 In both petitions, Castro-Roa alleged the same facts and 
circumstances but still chose to invoke two different grounds to attain 
essentially one judicial relieC which is the dissolution of her marriage. In 
Mall ion v. Alcantara, 55 we ruled that litigants are provided with the options 
on the course of action to take in order to obtain judicial relief, and once an 
option has been taken and a case is filed in court, the parties must ventilate 
all matters and relevant issues therein.56 

More, there is a possibility that a final judgment in one case would 
amount to res judicata in the other because the elements of litis pendentia 
are present. In Quinsay v. Court of Appeals,57 we held that the elements of 
litis pendentia are: (a) identity of parties, or at least such parties who 
represent the same interest in both actions; (b) identity of rights asserted and 
relief prayed for, the relief being founded on the same facts; and ( c) the 
identity, with respect to the two preceding particulars in the two cases, is 
such that any judgment that may be rendered in the pending case, regardless 
of which pmiy is successful, would amount to resjudicata in the other.58 

In this case, the first requisite is clearly present. The preceding 
discussion, where we established identity of facts, rights asserted, and reliefs 
sought, satisfies the second requisite. Finally, judgment on any of the two 
petitions would amount to res judicata in the other. The cause of action 
raised and adjudged in the First Petition would have been conclusive 
between the two petitions, and therefore cannot be raised again in the 
Second Petition. 

Section 4 7 (b) of Rule 3 9 of the Rules of Court embodies the concept 
of res judicata as "bar by prior judgment" or "estoppel by verdict," which is 
the effect of a judgment as a bar to the prosecution of a second action upon 
the same claim, demand or cause of action.59 The pendency of both petitions 
would also create an absurd situation where the proceedings in the Second 
Petition would be a useless endeavor should the First Petition be granted: the 
Second Petition cannot anymore dissolve a marriage, which has already been 
dissolved in the First Petition. 

Castro-Roa cannot argue that the two petitions would not result in 
conflicting decisions, if both were left to proceed until their conclusion. The 
dissolution of a voidable marriage under Article 45 of the Family Code, and 
a void marriage under Article 36 have different consequences in law. 

'.>.! Chua v. Metropolitan Bank & Trust Company, supra note 42. 
55 G.R. No. 141528, October 31, 2006, 506 SCRA 336. 
sc. Id. at 346. 
57 G.R. No. 127058, August 31, 2000, 339 SCRA 429. 

59 . !vial/um v. Alcantara, supra note 55 at 343. 

58 
Id. at 432. r 
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Dissolved marriages under Article 45 are governed either by absolute 
community of property or conjugal partnership of gains, unless the parties 
agree to a complete separation or property in a marriage settlement entered 
into before the marriage. Since the property relations of the parties is 
governed by absolute community of property or conjugal partnership of 
gains, there is a need to liquidate, partition and distribute the properties 
before a decree of annulment could be issued. This is not the case for the 
nullity of marriage under Article 36 of the Family Code because the 
marriage is governed by the ordinary rules on co-ownership.60 Particularly, 
Articles 14 7 and 148 of the Family Code govern the property relations of 
void marriages; while Articles 50 and 51 govern the property relations of 
voidable marriages under Article 45. 61 

Clearly, Castro-Roa committed forum shopping in this case. The fact 
that she moved to dismiss the First Petition will not excuse her from 
committing forum shopping. As a lawyer, she should have been aware that 
the motion did not automatically dismiss the First Petition until ordered by 
the court. Therefore, when she filed the Second Petition on November 20, 
2003 (before the court granted the motion to dismiss on March 10, 2004 ), 
she should have declared the pendency of the First Petition in the 
Verification and Certification of Non-Forum Shopping. 

Castro-Roa cannot insist that she filed the Second Petition as a mother 
and not as a lawyer. On this, we have reminded lawyers time and again that 
the practice of law is a privilege burdened with conditions. In Mendoza v. 
Deciembre,62 we ruled that a lawyer may be disciplined for acts committed 
even in his private capacity for acts which tend to bring reproach on the 
legal profession or to injure it in the favorable opinion of the public. There is 
no distinction as to whether the transgression is committed in a lawyer's 
private life or in his professional capacity, for a lawyer may not divide his 
personality as an attorney at one time and a mere citizen at another. 63 

She may be acting as a mother seeking a peaceful family life for her 
children, but this does not excuse her from compliance with the rules of the 
profession that she has chosen for herself to support her family. The 
profession of law exacts the highest standards from its members and 
adherence to the rigid standards of mental fitness, maintenance of the 
highest degree of morality and faithful compliance with the rules of legal 
profession are the conditions required for remaining a member of good 
standing of the bar and for enjoying the privilege to practice law.64 These 
principles remain applicable to Castro-Roa in whatever capacity she filed the 
two petitions. 

60 Dii'io v. DiFw, G.R. No. 178044, January 19, 2011, 640 SCRA 178. 
61 Id.; /\4ercado-Fehr v. Fehr, G.R. No. 152716, October 23, 2003, 414 SCRA 288. 
61 

A.C. No. 5338, February 23, 2009, 580 SCRA 26. I 
61 Id at 36. 
6~ Foronda v. Guerrero, A.C. No. 5469, January 27, 2006, 480 SCRA 20 I, 203. 
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Also, Castro-Roa violated Rule 12.02 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility which states that, "[a] lawyer shall not file multiple actions 
arising from the same cause," and Rule 12.04 which states "[a] lawyer shall 
not unduly delay a case, impede the execution of a judgment or misuse 
Court processes." Lawyers should not trifle with judicial processes and 
resort to forum shopping because they have the duty to assist the courts in 
the administration of justice. Filing multiple actions contravenes such duty 
because it does not only clog the court dockets, but also takes the courts' 
time and resources from other cases. 

Premises considered, we adopt the ruling of the IBP Board but find it 
proper to modify the penalty in line with existing jurisprudence.65 Thus, 
instead of one (I) year suspension from the practice of law, penalty is 
modified to six (6) months suspension from the practice oflaw. 

WHEREFORE, Resolution No. XX-2011-220, dated November 19, 
2011 is MODIFIED; Prosecutor Mary Ann T. Castro-Roa is SUSPENDED 
from the practice of law for six ( 6) months, effective upon the receipt of this 
Decision. She is warned that a repetition of a similar act will be dealt with 
more severely. 

SO ORDERED. 

Associate Justice 

WE CONCUR: 

J. VELASCO, JR. 

hair person 

65 Alonso v. Relamida, Jr., A.C. No. 8481, August 3, 20 I 0, 626 SCRA 281, 290; Lim v. Montano, A.C. 

No. 5653, February 27, 2006, 483 SCRA 192. 
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